

1. Corporate information

Falcon Insurance Company SAOC (“the Company”) was incorporated on 29 June 2005 as a closely held Omani Joint Stock Company in the Sultanate of Oman and is primarily engaged in the underwriting of general insurance business within the Sultanate of Oman. The Company commenced the underwriting of group and individual life insurance business with effect from 22 September 2008.

Pursuant to a Business Transfer Agreement dated 22 December 2016 signed by the Company with Arabia Insurance Company SAL and Arabia SAL (Holding Company), effective 27 March 2017, the Company acquired business, assets and liabilities of Oman branches of Arabia Insurance Company S.A.L (“the branches”).

Subsequent to the above acquisition, the name of the Company was changed to “Arabia Falcon Insurance SAOC” which was approved by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry on 16 May 2017.

As required by Royal Decree (RD) 39/2014 dated 17 August 2014, all insurance companies registered under Commercial Companies Law should be a Public Joint Stock Company with a minimum paid up share capital of RO 10 million within 3 years from the date of the RD. In order to comply with the RD, the shareholders of the Company approved the transformation of the company from a closed stock company to (SAOC) to General Omani joint stock company (SAOG) in the year 2018. It was further resolved that transformation would be part of the process, selling a portion of existing shareholders’ interest to the general public through “Initial Public offer” (IPO) in the Muscat Securities Market (the “MSM”). Accordingly, the Company has completed the IPO process and the Company’s shares were listed on the MSM on 16 May 2018.

2. Statement of compliance

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to each of the years presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise stated.

3. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC), the relevant requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman and the relevant Rules and Guidelines on Disclosure requirements applicable for licensed companies as issued by the Financial Services Authority (FSA).

The interim condensed financial statements for the six-months ended 30 June 2025 have been prepared under the historical cost convention and going concern assumption, modified by the inclusion of certain assets and liabilities which are stated at their fair values as required by the IFRS. The preparation of financial statements is in conformity with IFRS that requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies.

The interim-condensed financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

In addition, results for the six-month period ending 30 June 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2025.

The following are new and revised standards, which became effective for annual periods beginning 01 January 2023, have been adopted in this condensed interim financial information.

Basis of preparation (continued)

Standard/ Interpretation	Title	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2024
Amendments to IAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	1 January 2024
Amendments to IFRS 16	Leases: Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	1 January 2024

3.1 Significant changes in accounting policies

The Company applied IFRS 17 for the first time in the condensed financial information for the third quarter of 2023. The nature and measurement model summarized below:

Classification and measurement changes.

The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the classification of the Company's insurance contracts.

Under IFRS 17, the Company's insurance contracts issued, and reinsurance contracts held are all eligible to be measured by applying the PAA and GMM.

The measurement principles of the PAA and GMM differ from the 'earned premium approach' used by the Company under IFRS 4 in the following key areas:

Insurance contracts issued

Portfolio	Product Classification	Measurement Model
Motor Warranty	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Motor	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Group Medical	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Marine Cargo	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Marine Hull	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
General Accident	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Liability	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Engineering	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Fire	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Individual Life	Direct Contracts Issued	GMM
Group Life	Direct Contracts Issued	PAA
Group Credit Life	Direct Contracts Issued	GMM

Reinsurance contracts held

Reinsurance contracts held	Type of reinsurance	Portfolio	Measurement Model
Motor	Proportional	Treaty - Motor	PAA
	Non-Proportional	XOL Motor	
Engineering	Proportional	Quota - Engineering (incl FAC)	PAA
	Non-Proportional	XOL - Engineering	
Fire	Proportional	Quota - Fire (incl FAC)	PAA
	Non-proportional	XOL - Fire	
Group Life	Proportional	Treaty - Group Life	PAA
Group Medical	Proportional	Treaty - Group Medical	PAA
Individual Life	Proportional	Treaty - Individual Life	GMM
General Accident	Proportional	Quota - General Accident (incl FAC)	PAA
	Non-Proportional	XOL - General Accident	
Liability	Proportional	Quota - Liability (incl FAC)	GMM
	Non-Proportional	XOL - Liability	
Marine	Proportional	Quota - Marine (incl FAC)	PAA
	Non-Proportional	XOL - Marine	

3. Basis of preparation (continued)

The key principles of IFRS 17 under the different measurement models, where applicable, are that the Company:

- Identifies insurance contracts as those under which the Company accepts significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholder) by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policyholder.
- Separates specified embedded derivatives, distinct investment components and distinct goods or services other than insurance contract services from insurance contracts and accounts for them in accordance with other standards.
- Divides the insurance and reinsurance contracts into groups it will recognize and measure.
- Recognizes profit from a group of insurance contracts over each period the Company provides insurance contract services, as the Company is released from risk. If a group of contracts is expected to be onerous (i.e., loss-making) over the remaining coverage period, the Company recognizes the loss immediately.
- Recognizes an asset for insurance acquisition cash flows in respect of acquisition cash flows paid, or incurred, before the related group of insurance contracts is recognized. Such an asset is derecognized when the insurance acquisition cash flows are included in the measurement of the related group of insurance contracts.

The premium allocation approach (PAA) simplifies the measurement of insurance contracts in comparison with the general measurement model (GMM) in IFRS 17. The measurement principles of the PAA differ from the 'earned premium approach' used by the Company under IFRS 4 in the following key areas:

- The liability for remaining coverage reflects premiums received less deferred insurance acquisition cash flows and less amounts recognized in revenue for insurance services provided (insurance revenue for each period is the amount of expected premium receipts for providing services in the period).
- Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage involves an explicit evaluation of risk adjustment for nonfinancial risk when a group of contracts is onerous in order to calculate a loss component (previously these may have formed part of the unexpired risk reserve provision).
- Measurement of the liability for incurred claims (previously claims outstanding and incurred-but-not-reported (IBNR) claims) is determined on a discounted probability-weighted expected value basis and includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk. The liability includes the Company's obligation to pay other incurred insurance expenses.

Measurement of the asset for remaining coverage (reflecting reinsurance premiums paid for reinsurance held) is adjusted to include a loss-recovery component to reflect the expected recovery of onerous contract losses where such contracts reinsure onerous direct contracts.

Under the GMM, recognizes and measures groups of insurance contracts at:

- i) A risk-adjusted present value of the future cash flows (the fulfilment cash flows) that incorporates all available information about the fulfilment cash flows in a way that is consistent with observable market information; and
- ii) An amount representing the unearned profit in the group of contracts (the contractual service margin or CSM)

The VFA is a mandatory modification of the GMM regarding the treatment of the CSM in order to accommodate direct participating contracts.

The Company capitalizes insurance acquisition cash flows for all insurance groups of contracts. The Company allocates the acquisition cash flows to groups of insurance contracts issued using a systematic and rational basis. Insurance acquisition cash flows include those that are directly attributable to a group.

3.2 Changes to presentation and disclosure

For presentation in the statement of financial position, the Company aggregates portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued, and reinsurance contracts held and present separately, the carrying amount of:

- Portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued are assets.
- Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held that are assets.
- Portfolios of insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts issued are liabilities.
- Portfolios of reinsurance contracts are held that are liabilities.

• 3. Basis of preparation (continued)

-
- The line items in profit and loss and other comprehensive income have been changed significantly compared to IFRS4 presentation. The presentation of IFRS 4 and IFRS17 as follows: -
-
-

IFRS4	IFRS17
Gross insurance premium	Insurance revenue
Net retained premium	Insurance service expense
Net changes in premium reserves	Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held
Net earned insurance premium	Insurance finance income or expenses
Gross claims settled	Reinsurance finance income or expenses
Net claims settled	Net insurance finance income or expenses
Change in incurred insurance contract liabilities	
Net claims incurred	
Net commission and other underwriting income	

-
-
- **4. IFRS 9 recognition**
-
- **Financial assets – Classification**
- IFRS 9 contains a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business model in which financial assets are managed and the underlying cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: (a) measured at Amortised Cost (AC), Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) and Fair Value Profit or Loss (FVTPL). Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset are never bifurcated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.
-
- **Financial assets – Impairment**
- Financial assets will be categorized into the following three stages in accordance with the IFRS 9 methodology:
-
- Stage 1 – Performing assets: Financial assets that are not significantly deteriorated in credit quality since origination. The impairment allowance will be recorded based on 12 months Probability of Default (PD).
-
- Stage 2 – Underperforming assets: Financial assets that have significantly deteriorated in credit quality since origination. The impairment allowance will be recorded based on lifetime PD.
-
- Stage 3 – Impaired assets: For Financial assets that are impaired, the Company will recognize the impairment allowance based on lifetime PD.
-
- The Company has created an ECL model that complies with IFRS 9 and assessed the impact for 01 January 2022.
-
- The Company will apply a provisions matrix, which is a permitted practical expedient, and will result in the recognition of lifetime credit losses.
-
- **Financial Liabilities**
- As per the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities, they will be carried forward unchanged under IFRS 9. There is no impact for the Company in respect of its financial liabilities.
-
-

5. Investments fair value through other comprehensive income

	30 June 2025	30 June 2025	30 June 2024	30 June 2024	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2024
	Cost	Fair value	Cost	Fair value	Cost	Fair value
Quoted investments -bonds (RO)	3,035,744	2,817,302	1,300,525	1,374,598	1,800,775	1,962,288
Quoted investments -bonds (USD)	11,890,133	12,102,204	9,553,202	9,622,761	10,323,202	10,416,920
Unquoted investments- equity (RO)	72,910	310,355	72,910	285,141	72,910	295,712
	14,998,787	15,229,861	10,926,637	11,282,500	12,196,887	12,674,920

a) The movement investments at fair value through other comprehensive income is as follows:

	30 June 2025	30 June 2024	31 December 2024
At the beginning of the period	12,674,920	7,706,473	7,706,473
Purchases during the period	3,046,713	4,768,649	6,038,899
Disposals during the period	(693,000)	(1,200,000)	(1,200,000)
Realized profit /(loss) on sale of investments	15,593	-	-
Unrealized gain – net	185,635	7,378	118,530
Loss allowance (charge/ release)	-	-	11,018
At the end of the period	15,229,861	11,282,500	12,674,920

6. Investments at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2025	30 June 2024	31 December 2024
At the beginning of the period	4,978,672	2,530,150	2,530,150
Purchases	7,729,963	2,438,770	5,953,942
Disposals	(5,472,700)	(3,329,281)	(3,637,787)
Realized profit	85,997	9,118	74,734
Unrealized income/loss) (note 17)	139,062	37,272	57,633
At the end of the period	7,460,994	1,686,029	4,978,672

- (a) At 30 June 2025, financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss amounting to RO 7,460,994 (2024 – RO 1,686,029) are measured using level 1 fair value hierarchy.
- (b) At 30 June 2025 none (2024 - none) of the Company's investment in fair value through profit or loss represents 10% or more of the company's share capital.
- (c) At 30 June 2025, financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss includes bonds, equity and hedge funds held in overseas market amounting to RO 1,770,206 (2024- RO 1,055,871).

7. Term deposits

The term deposits are placed with commercial banks and approved non-banking financial institutions in the Sultanate of Oman and carry effective interest rates ranging between 3% and 6.85% per annum (2024 – between 1.85% and 6.25% per annum).

These deposits have original maturity periods ranging from 1 year to 3 years from the date of placement (2024 - 1 year to 5 years).

(a) Restriction on transfer of assets

In accordance with the law governing the operations of insurance companies within the Sultanate of Oman, the Company has identified to the FSA certain deposits and investments included on 30 June 2025 at a total carrying value of RO 32,600,594 (30 June 2024- RO 30,308,784). These assets can only be transferred with the prior approval of the FSA.

8. Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (PAA)

	30 June 2025					
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LRC	LRC		PVCF	RA	
Opening reinsurance contract assets	(3,269,574)	51,647	-	14,434,245	684,253	11,900,571
Opening reinsurance contract liabilities	(1,108,221)	-	-	504,639	89,248	(514,334)
	(4,377,795)	51,647	-	14,938,884	773,501	11,386,237
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Allocation of reinsurer premium	(6,279,365)	-	-	-	-	(6,279,365)
- Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	-	4,856,294	316,809	5,173,103
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	(3,490,417)	(380,503)	(3,870,920)
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	(28,607)	-	-		(28,607)
- Effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers non-performance	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Expenses directly attributable to reinsurance	-	-	-	(76,204)	-	(76,204)
Reinsurance finance income through profit and loss	-	-	-	210,762	-	210,762
Reinsurance finance income through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	(6,279,365)	(28,607)	-	1,500,435	(63,694)	(4,871,231)
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	7,461,124	-	-	-	-	7,461,124
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	76,204	-	76,204
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-		(3,847,008)		(3,847,008)
Total cash flows	7,461,124	-		(3,770,804)		3,690,320
Closing reinsurance contract assets	1,353,638	-		9,763,071	521,279	11,637,988
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	(4,549,673)	23,040		2,905,444	188,529	(1,432,660)
	(3,196,036)	23,040		12,668,515	709,808	10,205,328

(b) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (GMM)

						30 June 2025
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LRC	LRC	GM	PVCF	RA	
Opening reinsurance contract assets	181,152	170,422	2,894,716	-	-	3,246,290
Opening reinsurance contract liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
	181,152	170,422	2,894,716	-	-	3,246,290
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held						
- Allocation of reinsurer premium	(1,008,294)	-	-	-	-	(1,008,294)
- Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	1,341,496	-	-	1,341,496
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	(319,525)	-	-	(319,525)
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	222,217	-	-	-	222,217
- Effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers non-performance	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Expenses directly attributable to reinsurance	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reinsurance finance income through profit and loss	142,959	-	22,408	-	-	165,367
Reinsurance finance income through OCI	26,887	-	3,151	-	-	30,038
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	(838,448)	222,217	1,047,530	-	-	431,299
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	1,968,749	-	-	-	-	1,968,749
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	10,011	-	-	10,011
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	(849,838)	-	-	(849,838)
Total cash flows	1,968,749	-	(839,827)	-	-	1,128,922
Closing reinsurance contract assets	1,311,453	392,639	3,102,419	-	-	4,806,511
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
	1,311,453	392,639	3,102,419	-	-	4,806,511

Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities- net

Reinsurance contract assets	2,2265,091	392,639	3,102,419	9,763,071	521,279	16,444,499
Reinsurance contract liabilities	(4,549,673)	23,040	-	2,905,444	188,529	(1,432,660)

8. Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities (continued)

a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (PAA)

						30-Jun-2024
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LRC	LRC		PVCF	RA	
Opening reinsurance contract assets	(499,370)	51,613	-	9,441,258	214,248	9,207,750
Opening reinsurance contract liabilities	(4,806,993)	-	-	3,232,119	264,606	(1,310,268)
	(5,306,363)	51,613	-	12,673,377	478,854	7,897,481
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held						
- Allocation of reinsurer premium	(6,055,722)	-	-			(6,055,722)
- Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	-	2,595,784	81,285	2,677,068
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	781,507	(81,154)	700,354
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	3,848	-			3,848
- Effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers non-performance	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Expenses directly attributable to reinsurance	-	-	-	(76,268)		(76,268)
Reinsurance finance income through profit and loss		-	-	129,025		129,025
Reinsurance finance income through OCI	-	-	-			
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-		-			
Investment components	-		-			
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	(6,055,722)	3,848	-	3,430,049	131	(2,621,695)
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	5,485,599	-	-			5,485,599
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	76,268		76,268
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	-	(1,747,379)		(1,747,379)
Total cash flows	5,485,599		-	(1,671,111)	-	3,814,487
Closing reinsurance contract assets	(4,945,935)	55,461	-	13,922,976	441,974	9,474,475
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	(930,552)	-	-	509,339	37,011	(384,202)
	(5,876,486)	55,461	-	14,432,315	478,985	9,090,274

8. Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (GMM)

						30-Jun-2024
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LRC	LRC		PVCF	RA	
Opening reinsurance contract assets	1,061,238	56,670	1,193,815	-	-	2,311,723
Opening reinsurance contract liabilities	(2,317,351)	3,383	1,348,608	-	-	(965,359)
	(1,256,112)	60,054	2,542,423	-	-	1,346,364
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held						
- Allocation of reinsurer premium	(580,350)			-	-	(580,350)
- Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses			695,890	-	-	695,890
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	(289,075)	-	-	(289,075)
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM		44,283		-	-	44,283
- Effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers non-performance				-	-	
- Expenses directly attributable to reinsurance				-	-	
Reinsurance finance income through profit and loss	13,053		20,205	-	-	33,258
Reinsurance finance income through OCI	(5,898)	-	521	-	-	(5,378)
Net foreign exchange income or expense				-	-	
Investment components				-	-	
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	(573,196)	44,283	427,540	-	-	(101,373)
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	1,231,500			-	-	1,231,500
Directly attributable expenses paid			10,303	-	-	10,303
Recoveries from reinsurance			(597,358)	-	-	(597,358)
Total cash flows	1,231,500	-	(587,056)	-	-	644,445
Closing reinsurance contract assets	1,040,282	71,241	1,235,246	-	-	2,346,769
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	(1,638,090)	33,096	1,147,662	-	-	(457,332)
	(597,808)	104,337	2,382,908	-	-	1,889,437
Closing reinsurance contract assets	(3,905,653)	126,702	1,235,246	13,922,976	441,974	11,821,244
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	(2,568,641)	33,096	1,147,662	509,339	37,011	(841,534)

8. Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (PAA)

	31 Dec 2024					
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LRC	LRC		PVCF	RA	
Opening reinsurance contract assets	(499,370)	51,613	-	9,441,258	214,248	9,207,749
Opening reinsurance contract liabilities	(4,806,993)	-	-	3,232,119	264,606	(1,310,268)
	(5,306,363)	51,613	-	12,673,377	478,854	7,897,481
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Allocation of reinsurer premium	(12,892,587)	-	-	-	-	(12,892,587)
- Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	-	5,433,782	452,086	5,885,868
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	1,454,666	(157,439)	1,297,227
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	34	-	-	-	34
- Effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers non-performance	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Expenses directly attributable to reinsurance	-	-	-	(145,212)	-	(145,212)
Reinsurance finance income through profit and loss	-	-	-	113,141	-	113,141
Reinsurance finance income through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	(12,892,587)	34	-	6,856,377	294,647	(5,741,529)
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	13,821,156	-	-	-	-	13,821,156
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	145,212	-	145,212
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	-	(4,736,082)	-	(4,736,082)
Total cash flows	13,821,156	-	-	(4,590,870)	-	9,230,286
Closing reinsurance contract assets	(3,269,574)	51,647	-	14,434,245	684,253	11,900,571
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	(1,108,221)	-	-	504,639	89,248	(514,334)
	(4,377,795)	51,647	-	14,938,884	773,501	11,386,237

8. Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities (continued)

(b)Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (GMM)

						31 Dec 2024
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LRC	LRC		PVCF	RA	
Opening reinsurance contract assets	1,061,238	56,670	1,193,815	-	-	2,311,723
Opening reinsurance contract liabilities	(2,317,351)	3,384	1,348,608	-	-	(965,359)
	(1,256,113)	60,054	2,542,423	-	-	1,346,364
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Allocation of reinsurer premium	(988,307)	-	-	-	-	(988,307)
- Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	1,470,506	-	-	1,470,506
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	47,471	-	-	47,471
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	110,369	-	-	-	110,369
- Effect of changes in the risk of reinsurers non-performance	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Expenses directly attributable to reinsurance	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reinsurance finance income through profit and loss	73,472	-	24,390	-	-	97,862
Reinsurance finance income through OCI	(111,461)	-	8,302	-	-	(103,159)
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	(1,026,296)	110,369	1,550,669	-	-	634,742
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	2,463,561	-	-	-	-	2,463,561
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	19,597	-	-	19,597
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	(1,217,973)	-	-	(1,217,973)
Total cash flows	2,463,561	-	(1,198,376)	-	-	1,265,185
Closing reinsurance contract assets	181,152	170,423	2,894,716	-	-	3,246,291
Closing reinsurance contract liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
	181,152	170,423	2,894,716	-	-	3,246,291
Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities- net						
Reinsurance contract assets	(3,088,422)	222,070	2,894,716	14,434,245	684,253	15,146,862
Reinsurance contract liabilities	(1,108,221)	-	-	504,639	89,248	(514,334)

9. Insurance contract liabilities

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for insurance contracts (PAA)

	LfRC			LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		30 June 2025
	Excl. LC	ACQ	LC		PVCF	RA	Total
Opening insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Opening insurance contract liabilities	(4,245,947)	-	(176,482)	-	(20,127,327)	(966,396)	(25,516,152)
	(4,245,947)	-	(176,482)	-	(20,127,327)	(966,396)	(25,516,152)
Insurance revenue	9,616,532	-	-	-	-	-	9,616,532
Insurance service expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Incurred benefits and expenses	-	-	-	-	(3,429,799)	(134,772)	(3,564,571)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	-	149,612	154,125	303,737
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	-	-	90,395	-	-	-	90,395
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	(1,154,842)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,154,842)
- Impairment of acquisition cost asset	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	-	-	-	-	(326,018)	-	(326,018)
Insurance finance expenses through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	8,461,690	-	90,395	-	(3,606,205)	19,353	4,965,233
Premiums received	(9,181,208)	-	-	-	-	-	(9,181,208)
Claims paid	-	-	-	-	1,493,606	-	1,493,606
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	-	620,061	-	620,061
Acquisition cost paid	1,567,020	-	-	-	-	-	1,567,020
Total cash flows	(7,614,188)	-	-	-	2,113,667	-	(5,500,521)
Closing insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(3,398,445)	-	(86,087)	-	(21,619,865)	(947,043)	(26,051,440)
	(3,398,445)	-	(86,087)	-	(21,619,865)	(947,043)	(26,051,440)

9. Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for insurance contracts (GMM)

							30 June 2025
	LfRC			LfIC for contracts measured under GMM	LfIC for contracts measured under GMM		Total
	Excl. LC	ACQ	LC		PVCF	RA	
Opening insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Opening insurance contract liabilities	(15,005,218)	-	(358,507)	1,078,581	-	-	(14,285,144)
	(15,005,218)	-	(358,507)	1,078,581	-	-	(14,285,144)
			-	-			
Insurance revenue	2,066,217	-	-	-	-	-	2,066,217
Insurance service expenses							
- Incurred benefits and expenses	-	-	-	(1,733,397)	-	-	(1,733,397)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	203,061	-	-	203,061
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	-	-	(141,858)	-	-	-	(141,858)
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	(336,424)	-	-	-	-	-	(336,424)
- Impairment of acquisition cost asset	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	(343,626)	-	(8,137)	(14,559)	-	-	(366,322)
Insurance finance expenses through OCI	(312,173)	-	(10,920)	(1,991)	-	-	(325,085)
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	1,073,994	-	(160,915)	(1,546,886)	-	-	(633,807)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Premiums received	(5,403,392)	-	-	-	-	-	(5,403,392)
Claims paid	-	-	-	860,662	-	-	860,662
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	80,221	-	-	80,221
Acquisition cost paid	1,332,266	-	-	-	-	-	1,332,266
Total cash flows	(4,071,126)	-	-	940,883	-	-	(3,130,243)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(18,002,350)	-	(519,422)	472,578	-	-	(18,049,194)
	(18,002,350)	-	(519,422)	472,578	-	-	(18,049,194)

Insurance contract liabilities- net

Closing insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(21,400,795)	-	(605,509)	472,578	(21,619,865)	(947,043)	(44,100,634)
	(60,144,355)	-	(605,509)	472,578	(21,619,865)	(947,043)	(44,100,634)

9. Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for insurance contracts (PAA)

	LIRC			LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		30-Jun-2024 Total
	Excl. LC	ACQ	LC		PVCF	RA	
Opening insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Opening insurance contract liabilities	(3,534,870)		(187,991)		(14,122,753)	(616,392)	(18,462,006)
	(3,534,870)		(187,991)		(14,122,753)	(616,392)	(18,462,006)
Insurance revenue	9,728,540	-	-	-	-	-	9,728,540
Insurance service expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Incurred benefits and expenses					(6,325,657)	(326,961)	(6,652,618)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC					837,761	330,275	1,168,036
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses			(18,300)	-	-	-	(18,300)
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	(940,892)	-	-	-	-	-	(940,892)
- Impairment of acquisition cost asset	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	-	-	-	-	(136,110)	-	(136,110)
Insurance finance expenses through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	8,787,648	-	(18,300)	-	(5,624,006)	3,313	3,148,655
Premiums received	(8,568,835)	-	-	-	-	-	(8,568,835)
Claims paid	-	-	-	-	5,098,097	-	5,098,097
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	-	1,099,307	-	1,099,307
Acquisition cost paid	1,021,204	-	-	-	-	-	1,021,204
Total cash flows	(7,547,631)	-	-	-	6,197,405	-	(1,350,226)
Closing insurance contract assets	6,807,032				(2,119,789)	(103,176)	4,584,067
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(9,101,885)	-	(206,291)	-	(11,429,566)	(509,903)	(21,434,367)
	(2,294,853)	-	(206,291)	-	(13,549,355)	(613,079)	(16,850,300)

9. Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for reinsurance contracts (GMM)

	LfRC			LfIC for contracts measured under GM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		30-Jun-24
	Excl. LC	ACQ	LC		PVCF	RA	Total
Opening insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Opening insurance contract liabilities	(10,345,453)	-	(92,852)	(3,025,115)	-	-	(13,463,420)
	(10,345,453)	-	(92,852)	(3,025,115)	-	-	(13,463,420)
Insurance revenue	1,101,946	-	-	-	-	-	1,101,946
Insurance service expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Incurred benefits and expenses	-	-	-	(970,677)	-	-	(970,677)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	310,837	-	-	310,837
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	-	-	(155,481)	-	-	-	(155,481)
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	(254,567)	-	-	-	-	-	(254,567)
- Impairment of acquisition cost asset	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	(227,484)	-	(2,239)	(24,019)	-	-	(253,742)
Insurance finance expenses through OCI	194,817	-	2,946	(291)	-	-	197,472
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	814,712	-	(154,774)	(684,150)	-	-	(24,213)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Premiums received	(1,417,625)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,417,625)
Claims paid	-	-	-	755,168	-	-	755,168
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	70,367	-	-	70,367
Acquisition cost paid	499,545	-	-	-	-	-	499,545
Total cash flows	(918,080)	-	-	825,534	-	-	(92,546)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(10,448,821)	-	(247,626)	(2,883,731)	-	-	(13,580,178)
	(10,448,821)	-	(247,626)	(2,883,731)	-	-	(13,580,178)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total - PAA and GMM							
Closing insurance contract assets	6,807,032	-	-	-	(2,119,789)	(103,176)	4,584,067
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(19,550,706)	-	(453,918)	(2,883,731)	(11,429,566)	(509,903)	(35,014,546)
	(12,743,674)	-	(453,918)	(2,883,731)	(13,549,355)	(613,079)	(30,430,478)

9. Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for insurance contracts (PAA)

	31 December 2024						
	LfRC		LfIC for contracts measured under GMM		LfIC for contracts measured under PAA	Total	
	Excl. LC	ACQ	LC	GMM	PVCF	RA	
Opening insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Opening insurance contract liabilities	(3,534,870)	-	(187,991)	-	(14,122,753)	(616,392)	(18,462,006)
	(3,534,870)		(187,991)		(14,122,753)	(616,392)	(18,462,006)
Insurance revenue	19,241,269	-	-	-	-	-	19,241,269
Insurance service expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Incurred benefits and expenses	-	-	-	-	(5,907,738)	(594,648)	(6,502,386)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	-	-	-	-	(4,981,415)	244,644	(4,736,771)
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	-	-	11,509	-	-	-	11,509
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	(1,697,533)						(1,697,533)
- Impairment of acquisition cost asset	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	-	-	-	-	(101,887)	-	(101,887)
Insurance finance expenses through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	17,543,736	-	11,509	-	(10,991,040)	(350,004)	6,214,201
Premiums received	(20,156,818)	-					(20,156,818)
Claims paid	-	-	-	-	3,563,771		3,563,771
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	-	-	1,422,695	-	1,422,695
Acquisition cost paid	1,902,005	-	-	-	-	-	1,902,005
Total cash flows	(18,254,813)	-	-	-	4,986,466	-	(13,268,347)
Closing insurance contract assets	-		-	-	-	-	-
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(4,245,947)		(176,482)		(20,127,327)	(966,396)	(25,516,152)
	(4,245,947)		(176,482)		(20,127,327)	(966,396)	(25,516,152)

9. Insurance contract liabilities

(a) Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims for insurance contracts (GMM)

	31 December 2024						
	LfRC			LfIC for contracts measured under GMMM	LfIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total
	Excl. LC	ACQ	LC		PVCF	RA	
Opening insurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Opening insurance contract liabilities	(10,345,454)	-	(92,852)	(3,025,115)			(13,463,421)
	(10,345,454)	-	(92,852)	(3,025,115)			(13,463,421)
Insurance revenue	2,520,368						2,520,368
Insurance service expenses	-						
- Incurred benefits and expenses				(1,863,659)	-	-	(1,863,659)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC				(180,462)	-	-	(180,462)
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses			(268,061)	-	-	-	(268,061)
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	(515,946)	-	-	-	-	-	(515,946)
- Impairment of acquisition cost asset							
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	(501,087)	-	(9,939)	(28,885)	-	-	(539,911)
Insurance finance expenses through OCI	640,478	-	12,344	(9,044)	-	-	643,778
Net foreign exchange income or expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment components	162,715	-	-	(162,715)	-	-	-
Total changes in statement of profit and loss and OCI	2,306,528		(265,656)	(2,244,765)			(203,893)
							-
Premiums received	(7,911,588)						(7,911,588)
Claims paid				6,190,474	-	-	6,190,474
Directly attributable expenses paid				157,988			157,988
Acquisition cost paid	945,296			-			945,296
Total cash flows	(6,966,292)	-	-	6,348,462	-	-	(617,830)
Closing insurance contract assets							
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(15,005,218)		(358,508)	1,078,582			(14,285,144)
	(15,005,218)		(358,508)	1,078,582			(14,285,144)
Closing insurance contract assets							
Closing insurance contract liabilities	(19,251,165)		(534,990)	1,078,582	(20,127,327)	(966,396)	(39,801,296)
	(19,251,165)		(534,990)	1,078,582	(20,127,327)	(966,396)	(39,801,296)

10. Share capital

- (a) The Company's authorized share capital at the reporting date is RO 15 million comprising 150 million shares of 100 baiza each (2024 - RO 15 million comprising 150 million shares of 100 baiza each). The issued and fully paid-up share capital as of 30 June 2025 is RO 10,330,166 comprising 103,301,660 shares of 100 baiza each (2024- RO 10,330,166 comprising 103,301,660 shares of 100 baiza each).
- (b) At the reporting date, shareholders of the Company who own 1.85% or more of the Company's shares, whether in their name or through a nominee account, and the percentage of shares held by them are as follows:

	30 June 2025		30 June 2024		31 Dec 2024	
	%	Number of shares	%	Number of shares	%	Number of shares
Arabia Holding SAL	50.10	51,754,140	50.10	51,754,140	50.10	51,754,140
Al Anwar Investments SOAG	17.62	18,202,894	17.62	18,202,894	17.62	18,202,894
Lawrence Investment LLC	17.51	18,097,520	14.62	15,097,520	14.60	15,097,520
Mr. George Antonis Chidiac	5.81	6,000,000	5.81	6,000,000	5.81	6,000,000
Ameen Mohammed Al Sharif	-	-	2.90	3,000,000	2.90	3,000,000
Al Anwar International Investment Co. LLC	2.50	2,582,500	2.50	2,582,500	2.50	2,582,500
Al Anwar Taleem LLC (formerly Al Anwar Development Co LLC)	2.50	2,582,500	2.50	2,582,500	2.50	2,582,500
Jabreen International Development Co. SAOC	-	-	1.85	1,916,151	1.85	1,916,151

11. Legal reserve

The statutory reserve which is not available for distribution is calculated in accordance with the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman. The annual appropriation is 10% of the net profit for the year after tax, until such time as the legal reserve equals at least one-third of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company.

During the period, the Company has transferred share premium of RO 1,749,442 to legal reserve as approved in the AGM held on 27 March 2025.

12. Contingency reserve

In accordance with article 10(bis) (2)(c) and 10(bis) (3)(b) of Regulations for Implementing Insurance Companies Law (Ministerial Order 5/80), as amended, 10% of the net outstanding claims in case of the general insurance business and 1% of the life assurance premiums for the period in case of life insurance business, The Company may discontinue this transfer when the reserve equals to the issued share capital. No dividend shall be declared in any year until the deficit in the reserve is covered by the retained profits. The reserves shall not be used except with the prior approval of the Financial Services Authority (FSA).

13. Insurance revenue

	30 June 2025			
	PAA	GMM		Total
- Expected benefits incurred	-	947,537		947,537
- Expected expenses incurred	-	106,056		106,056
- Change in the risk adjustment	-	25,752		25,752
- CSM recognized	-	577,780		577,780
Recovery of acquisition cash flows	-	336,424		336,424
Experience adjustments	-	72,668		72,668
Contracts not measured under PAA	-	2,066,217		2,066,217
Contracts measured under PAA	9,616,532	-		9,616,532
	9,616,532	2,066,217		11,682,749
	30 June 2024			
	PAA	GMM		Total
- Expected benefits incurred	-	428,799		428,799
- Expected expenses incurred	-	59,318		59,318
- Change in the risk adjustment	-	26,099		26,099
- CSM recognized	-	333,350		333,350
Recovery of acquisition cash flows	-	254,567		254,567
Experience adjustments	-	-		-
Contracts not measured under PAA	-	1,102,133		1,102,133
Contracts measured under PAA	9,728,540	-		9,728,540
	9,728,540	1,102,133		10,830,673

14. Insurance service Expense

	30 June 2025			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Incurring benefits	(2,944,510)		(1,653,176)	(4,597,686)
Incurring directly attributable expenses	(620,061)		(80,221)	(700,282)
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	90,395		(141,858)	(51,463)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	303,738		203,061	506,799
Insurance acquisition costs	(1,154,842)		(336,424)	(1,491,266)
Total insurance service expense	(4,325,280)		(2,008,618)	(6,333,898)

	30 June 2024			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Incurring benefits	(6,002,134)		(900,311)	(6,902,445)
Incurring directly attributable expenses	(650,484)		(70,367)	(720,851)
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	(18,300)		(155,481)	(173,781)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LfIC	1,168,036		310,837	1,478,873
Insurance acquisition costs	(940,892)		(254,567)	(1,195,459)
Total insurance service expense	(6,443,774)		(1,069,889)	(7,513,663)

15. Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held

	30 June 2025			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Reinsurance service revenue	(6,279,365)		(1,008,294)	(7,287,659)
Amounts recovered for claims and other expenses	5,173,103		1,341,496	6,514,600
Incurring directly attributable expenses	(76,204)		-	(76,204)
Changes that relate to past service - recoverable claims and other expenses	(3,870,920)		(319,525)	(4,190,445)
Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	(28,607)		222,217	193,609
	(5,081,993)		235,894	(4,846,099)

	30 June 2024			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Reinsurance service revenue	(6,055,722)		(580,350)	(6,636,072)
Amounts recovered for claims and other expenses	2,677,068		695,890	3,372,958
Incurring directly attributable expenses	(76,268)		-	(76,268)
Changes that relate to past service - recoverable claims and other expenses	700,354		(289,075)	411,279
Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	3,848		44,283	48,131
	(2,750,720)		(129,252)	(2,879,972)

16. Insurance finance expenses

	30 June 2025			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	(326,018)		(366,322)	(692,340)
	(326,018)		(366,322)	(692,340)
	30 June 2024			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Insurance finance expenses through profit and loss	(136,111)		(253,742)	(389,853)
	(136,111)		(253,742)	(389,853)

17. Reinsurance finance income

	30 June 2025			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Reinsurance Finance income	210,762		165,366	376,128
	210,762		165,366	376,128

	30 June 2024			
	PAA		GMM	Total
Reinsurance Finance income	129,025		33,258	162,283
	129,025		33,258	162,283

18. Investment income - net

	Unaudited		Unaudited
	30 June 2025		30 June 2024
	RO		RO
Interest income	578,963		675,793
Other investment income	555,352		316,358
Dividend income	24,570		23,072
Realized income	101,590		9,118
Unrealized gain/loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - net	139,062		37,272
	1,399,537		1,061,613

19. General and administration expenses

	Unaudited		Unaudited
	30 June 2025		30 June 2024
	RO		RO
Staff costs	1,113,345		1,102,930
Rent on short term leases	65,014		43,598
Depreciation	43,792		54,661
Legal and professional charges	106,262		98,701
Computer expenses	74,457		74,691
Communication costs	17,902		18,063
Amortization of right-of-use asset	-		19,602
Amortization of intangible assets	34,112		44,906
Directors sitting fees	6,975		10,375
Printing and stationery	29,384		39,763
Bank charges	14,553		19,694
Finance cost on lease property	-		915
Other operating expenses	142,184		183,954
	1,647,980		1,711,853

Allocation of General and administrative expenses:

	30 June 2025		30 June 2024
Attributable expense	1,158,323		1,182,451
Non attributable expense	489,657		529,402

The Company employed 118 employees as at 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024 - 119 employees).

20. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year as follows:

	Unaudited		Unaudited
	30 June 2025		30 June 2024
Profit for the period – RO	1,053,045		814,272
Weighted average number of outstanding shares – numbers	103,301,660		103,301,660
Earnings per share - basic and diluted – RO	0.010		0.008

The diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as the Company does not have any instruments having potential dilutive effects.

21. Net assets per share

Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the net assets at the end of the period by the number of shares outstanding at end of the period as follows:

	Unaudited		Unaudited		Unaudited
	30 June 2025		30 June 2024		31 December 2024
Net assets value – RO	22,121,961		20,980,611		22,211,344
Number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period/ year	103,301,660		103,301,660		103,301,660
Net assets per share – RO	0.214		0.203		0.215

22. Related party transactions and balances

Related parties represent associated companies, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

The Company enters into transactions in the normal course of business with shareholders, directors, key management personnel and entities in which certain shareholders and directors have the ability to control or exercise significant influence in financial and operating decisions. These transactions are entered into on mutually agreed terms.

(a) Transactions with related parties

Transactions with related parties or holders of 10% or more of the Company's shares or their family members included in the statement of profit or loss are as follows. These are related to directors and other companies where the Directors of the Company have shareholding:

	Unaudited		Unaudited
	30 June 2025		30 June 2024
With directors:	RO		RO
Gross premiums written	19,972		1,041
Gross claims paid	3,783		440
With other related parties			
Gross premiums written	482		8,205
Premiums ceded	2,983,039		2,954,168
Reinsurance commission earned	336,003		324,846
Gross claims paid	1,270		240
Reinsurance recovery on claims paid	976,196		761,780

22. Related party transactions and balances (continued..)

(b) Balances with related parties included under the following heads are as follows:

	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	30 June 2025	30 June 2024	31 December 2024
From directors:	RO	RO	RO
Insurance and other receivables	1,001	1,142	4,827
Claims payable	-	800	4,543
With other related parties:			
Insurance and other receivables	2,903	12,458	3,021
Reinsurance and other payable	5,579,725	5,134,698	4,477,001
Reinsurance recovery on outstanding claims	1,923,471	2,158,893	1,956,650
Directors' remuneration and sitting fee payable	6975	33,425	100,000
Claims payable	1,900	1,770	3,470

The reinsurance recovery on outstanding claims on run-off portfolio of ex-Arabia Insurance branches and other running portfolios. These recoveries are made once claims are settled fully.

(c) Compensation of the key management personnel

The key management personnel compensation for the period comprises:

	Unaudited 30 June 2025 RO	Unaudited 30 June 2024 RO
Short-term employment benefits	239,592	226,238
End of service benefits	6,999	12,088
Directors' sitting fees	6,975	10,375
Social security benefits	5,774	4,860
	<u>259,340</u>	<u>253,561</u>

23. Contingent liabilities and commitments

(a) The Company has a guarantee issued by a commercial bank in favor of the Omani Unified Bureau for Orange Card SAOC on behalf of the Company for an amount of RO 50,000 (2024 - RO 50,000) and RO 298,492 (2024 – RO 151,525) issued by a commercial bank on behalf of the Company for tender purpose from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise.

(b) The Company, commonly with most cases, is subject to litigation in the normal course of its business. The Company, based on independent legal advice, does not believe that the outcome of these court cases will have a material impact on the Company's profit or financial position.

24. Comparatives

Previous period/ year figures have been reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the presentation adopted in the current period.